



10-11-2025
ct no. 10
Sl. 2
RP

WPA 8918 of 2011
With
CAN 2/2025, CAN 3/2025

Anil Kumar Bhansali & Anr.

versus

Regional P.F. Commissioner –II/OIC, Sub-
Regional Officer, Barrackpore & Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumder, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Tamoghna Saha.

...for the Petitioner

Mr. Shiv Chandra Prasad

...for the P.F. authorities

1. The parties are represented through their learned Counsels. The petitioner files two CAN applications. CAN 2 of 2025 is the condonation of delay and CAN 3 of 2025 is the restoration application. The main writ petition was dismissed for default on 06.02.2025.
2. The petitioner draws the attention of the Court to the relevant Paragraph Nos. 14 and 15 at page 11 for the reason caused for dismissal of the writ petition. In CAN 2/2025 the petitioner explained the reason for the delay in filing the restoration application as pleaded in Paragraph Nos. 6 to 10 of the said application.
3. The petitioner submits that already the issue involved herein has been settled by a Larger Bench of this Hon'ble High Court.
4. The learned Counsel for the respondent does not wish to raise any objection for allowing the



restoration application along with Section 5 application for condonation of delay.

5. Having regard to the averments made in the CAN application I am of the view that the petitioner has sufficiently explained the cause of the delay in filing the application for restoration and the reason for his non appearance in the Court.
6. Therefore, in the interest of justice, let the application CAN 2 of 2025 and CAN 3 of 2025 be allowed. The main writ petition being WPA 8918 of 2011 be restored to its original file.
7. Learned Counsel for the petitioner prays for extension of the interim order dated 14.06.2011 which stood vacated due to the order of dismissal dated 06.02.2025.
8. CAN 2 of 2025 and CAN 3 of 2025 stands disposed of and the main writ petition being No. 8918 of 2011 shall appear on 17.11.2025 under the heading "Hearing" fairly at the top.
9. The interim order dated 14.06.2011 be extended till 17.11.2025.

(Smita Das De, J.)